

No. 21-159

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

W. CLARK APOSHIAN,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney General, et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CORNERSTONE INSTITUTE
AND ITS FOUNDER/CHAIRMAN DR. BENJAMIN S. CARSON, SR.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.

Counsel of Record

Stephen J. Obermeier

Jeremy J. Broggi

Wesley E. Weeks

WILEY REIN LLP

1776 K Street NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 719-7000

TJohnson@wiley.law

September 3, 2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	5
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Deference To ATF’s Interpretation Of A Criminal Statute Merits Review.....	5
A. The Separation Of Powers Requires Courts To Exercise Independent Judgment In Interpreting Criminal Statutes.....	5
B. The Rule Of Lenity Requires The Court To Resolve Statutory Ambiguity In Favor Of Lenity.....	8
II. The Tenth Circuit’s Refusal To Permit ATF To Waive Deference Merits Review.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	5, 6
<i>Amaya v. Rosen</i> , 986 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	9, 10
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019).....	2
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	6
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	2, 6
<i>County of Maui, Hawaii v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	11
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	4, 7
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	4, 7, 12, 13
<i>Gun Owners of America, Inc. v.</i> <i>Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021).....	4, 7, 9, 13
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State,</i> <i>County, & Municipal Employees,</i> <i>Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	10
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	12
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	6
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris</i> <i>Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019).....	2, 7
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	11
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	8

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014).....	3, 7
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	5
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	5
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	10
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1003 (2014).....	6, 10
 Other Authorities	
John Locke, Second Treatise of Government (Richard Cox ed., 1982)	5
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	7
Nathan Richardson, <i>Deference Is Dead</i> (<i>Long Live Chevron</i>), 73 Rutgers U. L. Rev. 441 (2021)	12
